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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF FRESNO

CRIMINAL DIVISION
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CaseNo. F25907039
CALIFORNIA, B

FELONY COMPLAINT
Plaintiff,
Y.

REY ARIEL MEDELES

Defendant.

The Attomey General of the State of Califtrnia hereby accuses the above-named defendant

of the following criminal offenses:
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GRAND THEFT
Penat Code Section 487(a)

On or about November 14, 2023, in the County of Fresno, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in
violation of Penal Code Section 487(a), a felony, was committed by defendant Rey MEDELES,
whe did uniawfully take the personal property of 1. V. specifically, cash, which had a vaiue
exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), to wit: approximately $31,580.

COl 2
PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE
Penal Code Scction 134

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a differen
erimes and offenses and connected in its commission with the charges set forth in Count 1,
complainant further complains and says: On or about November 14, 2023 in the County of
Freano, the erime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of Penal
Code section 134, a felony, was committed by defendant Rey MEDELES, whe did unlawfully
prepare  false record, instrument in writing, or other matter and thing, with intent to produce it,
and to allow it to be produced for a ine and true, upon a
trial, proceeding, or inquiry whatever, authotized by law, to wit: signing his nams to the internal
record system in order to faks cash from the Fresno Police Department’s Property and Evidence
Control Section in an amount worth approximatsty $31,580.
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COUNLS
GRAND THEFT

Penal Code Section 487(a)

For a further and separate cause of complaint, being a different offense of the same clags of
crimes and offenses and connected in its commission with the charges set forth in Counts 1, and
2, complainant further complains and says: On or about March 5, 2024, in the County of Fresno,
the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of Penal Code Section 487 (), a felony, was
commitied by defendant Rey MEDELES, who did unlawfully take ithe personal property of N.M
and B. P. specifically, cash, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950), to wit:
approximately $30,000.

COUNT 4
PREPARING FALSE BOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE
Penal Code Section 134

For a further and separate cauge of complaint, being a different offense of the same class of
crimes and offenses and connected in its commiission with the chatges set forth in Counts 1, 2,
and 3, complainant forther cormplaing and says: On or about March 5, 2024 in the County of
Fresno, the crime of PREPARING FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE, in violation of Penat
section 134, a felony, was committed by defendant Rey MEDELES, who did uniawfull
prepare a false record, instrument in writing, or other matter and thing, with intent to produce it,
and to allow it to be produced for a fraudulent and deceitful purpose, a3 genuine and true, upon &
trial, preseeding, or inquiry whatever, authorized by law, to wit: signing his mame to the internat
sno Police Department’s Property and Evidence
Control Section in an amount worth approximately $30,000. ,

Special Allegation 1

ki is further alleged that as to defendant Rey MEDELES pursuant to California Rules of
Court 4421(a)(8) the manner in which the erime waa carred out indicates planning,
sophistication, and professionalism.
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Special Allegation 2
It is fusther alleged that as to defendant Rey MEDELES, pursuant to California Rules of
Court 4.421(aX9), the crime involved an actual taking of great monetary value,
Special Allegation 3
It is further alieged that as to defendant Rey MEDELES, pursuant to California Rules of
Court 4.421(a)(11), the defendant took sdvantage of a position of trust or confidence to commit
the offense,
Dated: October 7, 2025 Respectfully submitted,
RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California

Teerany 1. Susz
Supervising Deputy Attomey (eneral
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